

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

JOHN TOS, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Case No. C089466

Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. 34-2016-00204740
The Honorable Richard K. Sueyoshi, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
PAUL STEIN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
SHARON L. O'GRADY
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 102356
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3834
Fax: (415) 703-1234
E-mail: Sharon.OGrady@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondents California High-Speed Rail Authority

Document received by the CA 3rd District Court of Appeal.

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

Case Name: *JOHN TOS, et al. v. STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.*

Court of Appeal No.: C089466

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	11
Statement of the Case	13
I. Background	13
A. The Bond Act	13
B. The Senate Bill 1029 Appropriation	15
C. Assembly Bill 1889.....	16
II. The Final Funding Plans	17
III. The Superior Court Proceedings	17
A. The Preliminary Injunction Motion	18
B. The Demurrer	19
C. The Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings	19
D. The Stipulated Judgment.....	20
Statement of Appealability	21
Standard of Review	21
Argument.....	22
I. Appellants’ Facial Challenge to the Constitutionality of AB 1889 Under Article XVI, Section 1 of the California Constitution Fails.	22
A. Article XVI, Section 1 Allows the Legislature to Amend a Bond Act So Long As the Amendment Does Not Implicitly Repeal It by Altering Its Single Object or Substantially Changing Its Scheme or Design.....	23
B. AB 1889 Does Not Implicitly Repeal the Bond Act.	25
1. AB 1889 does not alter the “single object” of the Bond Act.	25
2. AB 1889 is consistent with the purpose and terms of the Bond Act, and therefore does not substantially change the scheme or design of the Act.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. Neither <i>VFW</i> nor the other authority invoked by Appellants suggest that AB 1889 implicitly repeals the Bond Act.	29
C. Appellants’ Assertions Concerning the Central Importance of the “Suitable and Ready” Provision Defined by AB 1889 Are Baseless.	31
1. The language and structure of the Bond Act contradict Appellants’ assertions.	31
2. The ballot materials do not refer to the “suitable and ready” provision.	32
3. The May Revision to the Governor’s January budget does not support Appellants either.	36
II. Appellants’ Argument That the Legislature Had No Authority to Clarify AB 1889 Fails.	41
A. The Legislature Has Broad Authority to Amend Statutes and Define Their Meaning Even When the Language Is Clear.	41
B. The Phrase “Suitable and Ready for High-Speed Train Operation” Is Not Clear on its Face, as Appellants Concede by Proposing Their Own Detailed Definition of its Meaning.	43
III. Appellants Are Not Entitled to a Transfer From the General Fund or Affirmative Declaratory Relief.	45
Conclusion.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbate v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1231	46
<i>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243	42
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 222	38
<i>Application Group, Inc. v. Hunter Group, Inc.</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 881	46
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969	22
<i>Associated Students of North Peralta Community College v. Board of Trustees</i> (1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 672	47
<i>California High-Speed Rail Authority v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 676	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Redevelopment Ass’n v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231	31
<i>City of Redding v. Holland</i> (1946) 75 Cal.App.2d 178	24
<i>City of San Diego v. Millan</i> (1932) 127 Cal.App. 521	25
<i>Cota v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1980) 105 Cal.App.3d 282	46
<i>Cullen v. Glendora Water Co.</i> (1896) 113 Cal. 503	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>El Dorado Irr. District v. Browne</i> (1932) 216 Cal 269	25
<i>Foundation for Taxpayer & Consumer Rights v. Garamendi</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1354	42
<i>Hensley v. San Diego Gas & Electric Co.</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 1337	21
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. Bowen</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 110	32
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association v. Newsom</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 158	42
<i>Knight v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 14	32, 37
<i>Larkin v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 152	44
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727	39, 41, 42
<i>Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Saylor</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 685	22
<i>Metropolitan Water Dist. of Southern Cal. v. Marquardt</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 159	23
<i>Mobilepark West Homeowners Assn. v. Escondido</i> <i>Mobilepark West</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 32	42, 43
<i>National Asian American Coalition v. Newsom</i> (2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 993	46
<i>Norgart v. Upjohn Co</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 383	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>O’Farrell v. County of Sonoma</i> (1922) 189 Cal. 343	30
<i>Pacific Lumber Co. v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 921	41
<i>Peery v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1922) 187 Cal 753	30
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Shamrock Foods Co.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 415	21
<i>People v. Castro</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 301	39
<i>People v. Falsetta</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 903	22
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.App.4th 1010	27
<i>Richtek USA, Inc. v. uPI Semiconductor Corp.</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 651	38
<i>Roberts v. City of Palmdale</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 363	39
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 688	37
<i>Santos v. Brown</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 398	27, 32, 44
<i>State School Bldg. Finance Committee v. Betts</i> (1963) 216 Cal.App.2d 685	24
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1069	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Veterans of Foreign Wars v. State of California</i> (1974) 36 Cal.App.3d 688	<i>passim</i>
<i>Villano v. Waterman Convalescent</i> (2010) 1881 Cal.App.4th 1189	21
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> (2001) 531 U.S. 457	31
 STATUTES	
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 904.1, subd. (a)(1)	21
§ 1061	46
Public Utilities Code	
§ 185033	34
§ 185035-185036	34
§ 185035, subds. (a), (c)	14
§ 185035, subds. (a), (c), (d)	35
Streets and Highways Code	
§ 2704 et seq.	13
§ 2704.01	43
§ 2704.04	14, 27, 28
§ 2704.04(c)	13
§ 2704.04, subd. (a)	13, 25
§ 2704.04, subd. (b)(1)	13
§ 2704.04, subds. (b)(1) & (c)	27
§ 2704.06	34
§ 2704.08	<i>passim</i>
§ 2704.08(d)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Streets and Highways Code	
§ 2704.08, subd. (a).....	14, 27
§ 2704.08, subds. (a), (b), (g) & (h).....	27
§ 2704.08, subd. (b)	14
§ 2704.08, subd. (c).....	14, 15, 35
§ 2704.08, subd. (c)(2)(H)	15, 31
§ 2704.08, subds. (c) & (d)	34, 40, 44
§ 2704.08, subd. (d)	15, 34, 35, 40
§ 2704.08, subd. (d)(1).....	14
§ 2704.08, subd. (d)(2).....	15
§ 2704.08, subd. (d)(2)(B)	11, 32
§ 2704.08, subd. (d)(2)(C), (D).....	28
§ 2704.08, subd. (f)	27
§ 2704.08, subd. (g)	15
§ 2704.08, subd. (h)	14
§ 2704.08, subd. (i)	29
§ 2704.09.....	27
§ 2704.09, subd. (i)	14
§ 2704.09, subd. (a).....	13
§ 2704.09, subd. (b)	13
§ 2704.09, subd. (d)	13
§ 2704.09, subd. (g)	13
§ 2704.09, subd. (j)	14
§ 2704.78.....	16
§ 2704.78, subd. (a).....	11, 25
§ 2704.095.....	14
§ 2704.095, subd. (a)(1).....	27
§ 2704.095, subd. (a)(1), (2)	16, 28
§ 2708.08, subd. (d)	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution

Article XVI, § 1*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Bill No. 1889*passim*

Document received by the CA 3rd District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Assembly Bill No. 1889 § 1, subds. (b) & (d).....	14
Assembly Bill No. 1889, § 1, subds. (g), (h).....	17
Assembly Bill No. 3034, § 9	13, 35
Proposition 1A.....	11
Senate Bill 1029	15, 16, 46
Senate Bill No. 1029 §§ 1, 2	16, 28, 45
